f& Department of
Building and Housing

Te Tari Kaupapa Whare

Determination 2011/033

Notices to fix issued in respect of the
conversion of a storage shed to a sleep-out and
alterations to the sleep-out at 39 Onedin Place,

Titirangi

1. The matters to be determined

1.1 This is a determination under Part 3 Subpart hefBuilding Act 2004 (“the current
Act”) made under due authorisation by me, John BardManager Determinations,
Department of Building and Housing (“the Departnigrior and on behalf of the
Chief Executive of that Department.

1.2 The parties to this determination are:

. Mr M Seymour as one owner of the property (“thel@ppt”)

. Auckland Council (including in its previous capacdits Waitakere City
Council) (“the authority”) carrying out its duti@sd functions as a territorial
authority and a building consent authority.

! The Building Act 2004, Building Code, complianaecdments, past determinations and guidance docsrissuied by the Department are
all available atvww.dbh.govt.nzor by contacting the Department on 0800 242 243.
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1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7
1.71

1.7.2

1.8

1.9

This determination arises from the authority’s dimxis to issue three notices to fix
for ‘the conversion of a detached utility buildimgo a self-contained minor
dwelling’. The decisions arose because the authoonsidered that the work was
undertaken without building consent when conserst reguired under section 35 of
the Building Act 1991 (“the former Act”).

The matter to be determirfeid therefore whether the authority was correéssoe
the notices to fix. In deciding this | must alsmsider whether the building work
complies with the relevant claudes the Building Code.

| note that the applicant disputes the ownershifhefproperty in that the notices to
fix should have been issued to a family trust. &Mrs Seymour are the registered
owners of the property. In the absence of anyh&urevidence | consider Mr & Mrs
Seymour to be the owners in terms of section 16eAct.

In making my decision, | have considered the subimis of the parties, the report of
the expert commissioned by the Department to achnshis dispute (“the expert”),
and the other evidence in this matter.

Matters outside this determination

In his submissions, the applicant has offered wari@asons why the notices to fix
should be withdrawn. A determination can only l@bkhe matters prescribed by
section 177 of the Act. In this case that is whethe authority was correct to issue
the notices to fix and whether the building workmies with the Building Code.
Other matters raised by the applicant, relatindpéoinformation held by the
authority and its obligations to communicate thi®imation to the applicant, are
outside my jurisdiction in respect of the mattecah determine under the Act.

Correspondence has also passed between the @dntigisthe number of people
living in the dwelling, and this was raised by #pgplicant in his submissions. This
is also a matter outside my jurisdiction unlesslthiéding’s occupancy means it is
unsafe or insanitary as defined in the Act andatligority has issued a notice under
section 124 of the Act: such a notice has not gehlissued (refer paragraph 7.2).

In the notices to fix, and correspondence betwkerparties, the sleep-out is
frequently referred to as a “self-contained minaeting”. That term is not used in
the Building Code or the Act, and this determinatmly considers the use of the
sleep-out in the terms used in the current Actthedormer Act.

In making my decision, | have considered the subimis of the parties, the report of
the expert commissioned by the Department to achnshis dispute (“the expert”),
and the other evidence in this matter.

2 Under sections 177(1)(b), and 177(3)(e) of the Ac
% In this determination, unless otherwise statefédreaces to sections are to sections of the Bigldict 2004 and references to clauses are
to clauses of the Building Code.
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2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The building work

The building work in dispute (“the sleep-out”) istae rear of an extended dwelling
which is situated on a gently sloping residentgdt®n. The sleep-out as it was
originally constructed was described as a garagtooage shed (referred to herein as
the storage shed). A lean-to extension, measappgoximately 3.5 by 10 metres,
has been built to the immediate west of the origioaise between the house and the
sleep-out. The lean-to extension contains bedraaitities. The layout of the
original house, the lean-to extension, the garadkd front of the house, and the
sleepout is shown in Figure 1.

The sleep-out is a single-story rectangular stregtmneasuring approximately 4.6m
x 5.4m. It has a wooden external entrance dodh a&small porch roof over it,
leading to a wooden deck. ltis clad in profiledtad, with aluminium windows, and
a profiled metal roof. The timber framing is lilggb be boric treated.

Lean-to

extension—\

Deck J

Original house

39 ONEDIN PLACE

Sleep-out

Figure 1: Site plan (not to scale)

The sleep-out is located very close to the leaextension with a roof bridging the
two. Internal access leads from the main dweliinig the kitchen area of the sleep-
out. This access is an open passageway, appr@tn@abm in length. There are no
doors at either end of the passageway.

Inside, the sleep-out has been divided into threasa a small kitchen area; a
bathroom and laundry area, with a toilet, showiek and washing machine; and a
sleeping and living area. The internal walls aetlireg are lined and painted, and the
timber floor is covered with carpet and vinyl.
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3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Background

The original dwelling appears to have been built976. On 24 November 1982 the
authority issued a building permit (No. 21509)he previous owner for a storage
shed at the rear of the dwelling, being the cursésgp-out.

The applicant purchased the property in April 1998e applicant was advised at
this time that there were ‘unauthorised buildingksbon the property including ‘the
[lean-to extension] connecting the original dwellio the serviced sleep-out was not
permitted’.

In April 1994, the applicant applied for buildingresent to replace the existing lean-
to extension (refer paragraph 2.1) with a propasednsion to the rear of the
dwelling and build the garage at the front of theperty. The following
correspondence and plans in the authority’s fidate to this application:

. A site plan date stamped 26 April 1994 showinggiaposed extension
extending from the rear of the dwelling nearlyth# way to an ‘existing shed’
(the sleep-out). The plan shows an existing senan running beneath the
proposed extension. No means of access was shetwedn the extension
and the shed.

. A letter from structural engineers dated 1 Apri9%9attached to the
applicant’s letter of 7 April) states that, ‘Theoposed extension will replace
an existing lean-to structure which extends fromdhiginal house across to a
shed’. A plan with the letter shows the ‘existimguse’ and ‘existing shed'.

. A further site plan date stamped 7 April 1995 shttves'Proposed rerouting of
the branch sewer’. The plan shows the existingeséwing re-routed around
the sleep-out. A notation on the plan statesstii] new 110 upvc sewer
outside the perimeter of existing and proposeddngl with connection for
proposed W.C and G.T'. These ‘proposed connectamesshown connecting
to the sleep-out.

In May 1995 the authority issued a building congéltt. 7068) for the proposed
extension and the garage to the front of the holrsspection notes dating from 5
May 1995 to 12 December 1996 have been recordedsagiais work. The notes
make no reference to any work being done on thepsbeit.

| note here that | have been provided with no autiste evidence of when the
storage shed was converted to a sleep-out, anthiabtices to fix include further
work undertaken to install a kitchen and bathroom associated plumbing and
drainage into the sleep-out. The authority ishef dpinion the conversion took place
between 1994 and 1998, and therefore the work ulge® to the provisions of the
Building Act 1991.

In 1998 the applicant applied for a further buigltonsent (ABA98004113) for
‘Conversion of existing sleep-out and extensiofntmor household unit]’. There is
various correspondence and plans in the authofitgsrelating to this application
including:
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3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

. a building consent processing sheet relating t@gpication which states as
condition 4 that ‘This building consent only covéns intertenancy firewall;
the conversion of the existing shed into a sleepisounauthorised building
work’.

. a floor plan of the ‘proposed connected minor hboskunit’ shows that it
was to incorporate both the ‘existing extensiord #me ‘existing sleep-out’
with an internal access-way joining the two. Th®f plan is similar to the
layout of the sleep-out, as it is today, althougtheut the washing machine,
entrance porch or deck.

On 2 October 1998 the consent application was swgakas the authority required
further information. The applicant provided thisa letter dated 30 March 1999.
The information related (among other things) topghgposed service areas in the
main dwelling and the proposed ‘minor household’ uand the fire door and
firewall between them. The letter stated that:the proposed work, is only the
conversion of an existing wall to an IntertenanagWwall. The existing buildings
and drainage will be retained as existing...’.

On 4 July 2000, the authority wrote to the applicvising that the application for
building consent had been cancelled due to the thraiehad elapsed since the
application was made.

In 2004, the authority commenced legal action ler‘tllegal conversion of the
[storage shed]. The action was abandoned in 200 authority states that this is
because ‘it was deemed that the Council had ndiddormation with the courts
within 6 months of having knowledge of the breach’.

In 2010, the authority received a complaint from@mber of the public about the
sleep-out. As a result, the authority inspectedptoperty on 14 June 2010 and
issued a notice to fix dated 15 June 2010. Thik@do fix (“the first notice to fix”)
stated that the particulars of contravention or-compliance were:

Conversion of a detached utility building into a self-contained minor dwelling. The
conversion work includes the installation of the floor, internal walls, windows,
doors, bathroom and kitchen and associated plumbing and drainage. This work
was undertaken without building consent when consent was required under section
40 of the Building Act 2004.

The authority carried out a further site inspectbordd August 2010 and established
that no action had been taken. The authority ibsuned an infringement notice on 4
August 2010 for failing to comply with the first tice to fix.

The authority subsequently issued two further mstito fix. These notices were
phrased in identical terms to the first and datédigust 2010 (“the second notice to
fix"), and 24 September 2010 (“the third noticdiid).

Substantial correspondence passed between theaqutind the authority related to
the notices to fix. This correspondence set oci garty’s understanding of the
background to the dispute and their current pasitilois is summarised in
paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15.
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3.14

The applicant wrote to the authority in lettersediat9 June, 25 July, 11 August, 22
August, 5 September, 10 September, 12 October @@tiober 2010. The principal
matters raised by the applicant are as follows:

Ownership

. The property is owned by the Dolphin Family Trusd aot the applicant. The
notices to fix were issued to the applicant andthetDolphin Family Trust,
therefore the notices were incorrectly addressed.

The sleep-out

. The sleep-out was constructed by the previous asvoeder a council
supervised building permit, to be used as a slegp-o

. There never was at any time a ‘garage’ on the ptppe

. At the time the property was purchased some obthieing work was
unauthorised, but the owners had been advisedhieasleep-out was
permitted’.

. The floors in the sleep-out were installed at threetof its original
construction. Much of the rest of the building Wancluding the internal
walls, windows and doors is exempt from the needfouilding consent.

. The authority was aware of the plumbing and draena@nnected to the sleep-
out during the 1980s. The upgrade to this plumkbing drainage was
inspected as part of the 1994 consent.

. The sleep-out ‘exceeds the [Building Code] requasta of the day’.

. The 1982 permit documents provided by the autharigyincomplete. ‘There
is no reference to the floor detail or the finislikedr level... There is no plan
view in the documents which would have indicateglitiiernal partitions,
which were built at the time of the original constiion. There is no reference
to plumbing or storm water and sewerage dispoEhé elevations provided
are not for the building detailed on the site glan.

The 1994 building consent

. The 1994 building consent was to ‘extend the dwglht the rear, replace
inadequate building plumbing and drainage work, r@ednnect the sleep-out
to the dwelling’. This work was inspected and awed by authority staff.

. The notation on the 1994 plans describing the steg@s an ‘existing shed’
was due to the ‘sarcasm of the draftsman’.

. The authority’s staff inspected the sleep-out as gfathe 1994 building
consent process.

The applicant was of the view that the sleep-outerily complies with the
respective building permits and consents, andtheauthority had repeatedly failed
to identify any contravention of the Building Acthe applicant requested the
authority withdraw the notices to fix.
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3.15

3.16

4.1

The authority wrote to the applicant in lettersediat5 June, 2 July, 4 August, 19
August, 17 September and 28 September 2010. Ttkeslelated 15 June and 4
August enclosed the first and second notices teeipectively. The principal
matters raised by the authority are as follows:

Ownership

. ‘According to [authority] records and to the cofftlre certificate of title ...
the Trust is not a listed owner’ and correspondermzkthe notices to fix had
been addressed accordingly.

The sleep-out

. The previous owner applied for a ‘retrospectivddiog permit in 1981 to
legalise what was originally a standard [storaged$h.. which was to function
as a storage facility.’

. The storage shed was ‘converted into a self coatlimit which included the
installation of a floor, internal walls, windowspats, bathroom, kitchen and
associated plumbing and drainage’. No authoritpms show approval being
granted for this work.

. The conversion of the sleep-out into a ‘minor dmgllunit’ was unlawful,
because no consent was obtained for it. ‘The wggaired to effect the
conversion, the change of usage and occupationallezensidered unlawful.’

. The conversion of the storage shed to a sleepamuirced sometime between
1994 and 1998.

. ‘no record exists of approval being granted to cake initial conversion and
change of use from non-habitable to habitable stataor of approval being
granted for the subsequent installation of plumlaind drainage...’

The 1994 building consent

. The site plan for the 1994 building consent appilica‘identified the out-
building as “existing shed” which is consistentwihe earlier application’.

The authority had concerns about overcrowding,asstciated health and safety
issues and declined to withdraw the notices tmfithe infringement notice.

The applicant applied for a determination on 11 &oker 2010.

Submissions

In a letter dated 5 November 20101, accompanyia@pplication for a
determination, the applicant offered ‘twelve reasonvhy the Notices to Fix should
be terminated’. The majority of these reasons eored the authority’s failure to
raise its concerns and state its position durimyipus dealings with the applicant,
and the authority’s failure to correctly procesasent applications and respond to
correspondence. The remaining reasons repeatsts moade by the applicant in his
correspondence with the authority, namely that:

10. Partitions, windows and doors are currently exempted by Schedule 1 of the NZ
Building Act.

11. The work complies with the building code.
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4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.6.1

4.6.2

12. The owner of the property has committed to do any remedial work correctly
identified.

In an earlier letter to the Department, dated 1®er 2010 and concerning the
application for a determination, the applicant heguested a determination
cancelling the notices to fix and reinstating t®88 building consent to convert the
sleep-out to a minor household unit. The lettatest that:

The work done in the serviced sleep out was done initially by the previous owner
prior to the 1991 Building Act. It was upgraded by us in conjunction with the work
done under the 1994 consent.

There had never been a garage on the site. The serviced sleep out was
constructed with a timber floor on piles half a metre above the ground. The
partitions and plumbing were carried out at the same time, by the previous owner,
with [the authority’s] awareness.

The applicant attached a ‘synopsis of events’ édl¢fter. This synopsis set out the
order of events from the applicant’s point of viemd repeated many of the points
made by the applicant in his correspondence wihatithority (refer paragraph
3.14). In particular the applicant stated thatbuilding work requiring a consent
has been carried out on the building since the T@94ent.’

The applicant also provided copies of:

. correspondence between himself and the authority

. the notices to fix

. the 1982 building permit and associated documeardgpéans

. the 1995 building consent and associated docunagiatplans.

The authority did not acknowledge the applicatiomake a submission in response.
On 21 February 2011 | sought further submissiorsvatence from the parties
regarding the date of conversion of the building &leep-out, to which the authority
responded on 8 March 2011.

The draft determination

A draft determination was issued to the partiectonment on 15 March 2011. The
draft concluded that the building work to convése storage shed to a sleep-out was
carried out sometime between 1994 and 1998 anadimsent was required for the
building work under the former Act. The draft falithat the building work did not
comply with the Building Code in force at the timiethe conversion and that the
authority was correct to issue a notice to fix.

The authority accepted the draft determinatiomire@mail received by the
Department on 25 March 2011. The authority obsktliat any discussions with the
applicant before the property was purchased wooldhave involved a meeting
onsite or any ‘cursory inspection’, and that sucheeting ‘might typically involve
discussion and interpretation of [authority’s] pedly and building records’ at its
offices.
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4.6.3

4.6.4

5.1

5.2

5.3
5.3.1

5.3.2

In a letter dated 27 March 2011, the applicantraitiaccept the draft and provided a
submission which reiterated his earlier views, andosed letters from family
members ‘confirming the existence of the sleepho@arly 1994’ and that it was ‘far
from new at that time’. | summarise the relevaminfs of the applicant’'s submission
to the draft as follows:

. prior to the applicant’s purchase of the propent§993, the auxiliary building
was used as a bedroom and it included a bathrodntaandry facilities

. the authority was ‘called to the property whendhezp-out was constructed on
the boundary’ and again ‘when the toilet dischawgs into the public sewer
via the access chamber lid opening’ (I have nenljgovided with the dates
these visits occurred or received or any recoratire to them)

. the authority ‘sighted the sleep-out when carrynginspections for the 1994
consent, particularly the plumbing and drainagend anly related to the
sleep-out’. (I note the consent was applied fdt984 and issued in May
1995.)

The applicant’s submission concluded that the imgldvork was undertaken prior to
the former Building Act, and that therefore no ragory action could be taken
unless the building was dangerous or insanitary.

The applicant noted that ‘it is not desirable tihat building remain in its current
state’ and that ‘all the proposals for developing site include removal of the
sleep-out'.

The expert's report

As mentioned in paragraph 1.6, | engaged an inckpdrexpert to assist me. The
expert is a member of the New Zealand InstitutBufding Surveyors. The expert
was engaged to gather documentation and view theidduilding work.

The expert inspected the authority’s propertyditel visited the applicant’s property
on 14 January 2011 to inspect the building worke €xpert provided a report to the
Department on 23 January 2011.

The documentation

With respect to the documentation the expert fahad the original dwelling was
built in 1976, with a building permit then issuedli982 for a storage shed, which is
the building that is currently in dispute. Thergdor this construction did not
‘include any details for a floor’.

The expert noted that documents relating to thé& T@®sent refer to an ‘existing
shed’ and that the original site plan for this @rtswhich was approved on 26 June
1994, shows ‘no existing sewage connections adsolcidth the existing shed’. The
expert also noted that the later site plan datagri 1995 shows the sewer diverted
around the storage shed, with proposed conneatrom WC and GT. These
connections were to the storage shed. The buildhngent was then issued in May
1995, and the expert noted that there is no re¢eremit to any works associated
with the storage shed, other than the referentieetproposed connections in the
above plan.
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5.3.3

5.4
5.4.1

5.4.2

5.5

With respect to the 1998 application for a buildampsent, the expert found two
references in the documentation to the sleep-anglmnverted illegally, although
one of these had been crossed out. The exped tiwea floor plan accompanying
the consent applications shows the sleep-out im#as layout to the one that exists
today, and that the consent was never issued.

The building work

The expert found that the building work did not gdynwith the Building Code in
several respects (the relevant code clauses sholbnackets)

. Roof, ceiling and floor were all decayed in at tease place. The roof had
been repaired in the past, but still leaked (Claug® E2).

. The floor appears to have been added at a later asit does not extend under
the external walls, and ‘there is no continuousrpeter support for the edge of
the particle board’. ‘The floor structure is extrely lightweight and outside
the scope of any version of NZS 36b@Clause B1).

. There is no insulation under the floor (Clause H1).

. The floor outside the shower has completely rotitedugh (Clauses B1, B2,
E3)

. The cladding over-projects past the bottom platé,fossibly not enough to
stop water tracking back [onto the framing] ineidt some places’. There are
several significant unsealed penetrations throbglctadding (Clause E2).

. ‘The [exterior] joinery is all hard up under the taefascia at the top of each
wall. There are wide sill flashings under eachdew, but no obvious jamb
flashings.” (Clause E2)

. Water from the roof is not being discharged inte shrface water system.
One downpipe has fallen off and the other is disgihg onto the ground
(Clause E1).

. Wall and floor surfaces adjacent sanitary fixtuaes not ‘impervious and
easily cleaned’ and some internal linings haverawtted. Wall and floor
surfaces likely to be subject to wall splash havebeen sealed to prevent
water entering concealed spaces. Openings inidigeldnd linings mean the
spaces are not vermin-proof. (Clause E3, G1, G3)

. The kitchen arguably non-compliant due to its ledisize (Clause G3).

. Some of the waste pipes, in particular the on¢lferwashing machine, and the
single gully trap do meet Building Code requirensemith respect to the
disposal of foul water (Clause G13).

The expert concluded that overall the quality & work was well below the
required standard, with lack of maintenance beisgaificant factor. The expert’s
opinion was that ‘considering the overall qualifyconstruction and current
condition, bringing this building up to code congpice is unlikely to be a preferred
way forward'.

The expert’'s report was referred to the partiecéonment on 27 January 2011.

“New Zealand Standard NZS3604: 2011 Timber FrameldiBgs.
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6.
6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

Discussion

General

There has been some confusion in the correspondateeen the parties about
exactly what building work is in dispute. Howevtite parties accept that the
storage shed erected under the 1982 building péNuit21509), was authorised
work. The work to convert the storage shed insteap-out and to install bathroom
and kitchen facilities is the subject of this detaration.

The following considers when the work to the sleepwas completed and therefore
what legislation applies, and the decisions ofa#hority with respect to the notices
to fix.

When was the work undertaken?
The 1982 building permit

The applicant has submitted that the documentétiothe 1982 permit is

incomplete, that the garage structure was nevet asa garage, and that the
disputed building work to convert the garage strreto a sleep-out was also carried
out at this time.

| consider that it is clear that the 1982 permiatexd only to the erection of the
storage shed, and not to the creation of a habitgidce within it. The authority’s
records also indicate the structure was to be asedstorage shed.

| note that in its letter dated 2 July 2010, ththarity stated that, ‘[the previous
owner] applied for a retrospective building permiL981 to legalise what was
originally a ... structure ... which was to functionastorage facility’. | concur
with the expert’'s assessment that the floor wasililesl some time after the original
storage shed was erected. If the 1982 permitegipin was retrospective, then the
installation of a floor within it would have beeartistent with the creation of a
storage facility, although there is no mentiontahithe permit. However, the floor
is only one aspect of the disputed building worid &do not consider that there is
any evidence to suggest that the other work wascagied out at this time.

The 1995 building consent

The applicant has stated that the work to upgrad@iumbing and drainage in the
sleep-out was included in the 1995 consent (redesigraph 3.4) and that the
authority inspected the plumbing and drainage wdtkn carrying out inspections
for this work. | do not accept this assertion.e Huthority’s records detail 12
inspections of the proposed extension and the gdmthe front of the house; none
of which record inspection of any plumbing and dagje items to the sleep-out.

The drainage plan for the 1995 consent only shawsriections for proposed WC
and GT'. While this may show that the applicarnitsane time in the future

intended to convert the shed to a self-containeeipsbut or unit, it cannot be taken
as approval for the work. The consented plans makeference to the installation
of the toilet, shower and kitchen. (I note thatawoess way is shown on these plans
linking the proposed extension to the sleep-out.)
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6.2.6

6.2.7

6.2.8

6.2.9

6.3
6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

In my opinion, the 1995 consent was limited toeiké&ension to the main dwelling
and the garage to the front of the house, and @icuthorise any work associated
with the sleepout.

The 1998 application for building consent

In the 1998 application for building consent (rgéaragraph 3.6), the applicant
shows the shed as an existing sleep-out, compliétettve connection to the dwelling
as it now exists. This is the first time the sleep has been was labelled as such.
The authority has identified on the building congaocessing sheet, that the
conversion of the shed to a sleep-out was unastmand not covered by the
consent.

Conclusion

The applicant has provided evidence, in the fordeérs from family members, to
support the contention that the storage shed waady in use as a sleepout at the
time the property was purchased in 1993. The eapiihas also contended that the
storage shed was converted to a sleepout at tleattivas built in 1982, and that the
plumbing and drainage work in the sleepout was riaklen as part of the 1995
building consent. In my view the latter argumeants not supported by the available
evidence.

On balance | accept the authority’s view as eviddrxy its records and concur with
the opinion of the expert. | conclude that thdding work to convert the storage
shed to the sleep-out was carried out sometimeds#ti994 and 1998.

Compliance with the Building Code

The building work is required to comply fully withe Building Code. Although
under the current Act, this change would not coumigtia change of use, had the
building work to convert the storage shed to agsleat been consented before it was
carried out (under the former Act), the buildingtsinew use would have been
required to comply to the level required by sectérof the former Act (as discussed
in Determination 2008/098), as the change fromraggto a sleep-out constituted a
change of use under the former Act.

Section 46 of the former Act required the buildingts new use to comply with the
Building Code ‘as nearly as is reasonably practe&dbthe same extent as if it were
a new building’ with respect to:

. means of escape from fire

. protection of other property

. sanitary facilities

. structural and fire-rating behaviour

In all other respects, the work was to ‘continuedamply with the Building Code to
at least the same extent as before the change©of us

| accept the expert’'s assessment that the buildorg does not comply with the
Building Code in force at the time that the worksvaine.
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6.3.4

6.3.5

6.3.6

6.3.7

6.3.8

The new building work

The building work does not comply with the Buildi@gde as was required by
section 7 of the former Act as follows:

. The kitchen and laundry
0  The kitchen does not comply with Clause G3 duéstsize
o] The laundry does not comply with Clause G4

o Theinternal wall and floor surfaces to the kitchemndry and bathroom
do not comply with Clauses E3, G1, and G3

. Drainage and waste pipes

0 The drainage and waste pipes from the sanitaryrést kitchen and
laundry do not comply with G13

. Penetrations and openings to claddings

0  Openings in claddings and linings mean the spaeesa vermin-proof.
(Clause E3, G1, G3)

0 The new penetrations to the external cladding da@omply with Clause
E2

. The windows

0 The configuration of the windows does not complyhvZlauses B2 and
E2 and the installation of the joinery is unsatitbay.

The building after the change of use

The building in its new use does not comply aslyess is reasonably practicable as
was required by section 46 of the former Act abofos:

. The floor

o  Although it is unclear when it was constructed, ftber does not comply
with Clause B1 and NZS 3604nd Clause B2 and should have been
upgraded.

o] | also note the floor outside the shower has cotalieotted through
(Clauses B1, B2, E3).

Of the other matters the expert raised, | also ti@ealthough not required to be
upgraded under section 46 of the former Act, thiéase water provisions in place
are not satisfactory. | also note that the roefijroy and floor were all decayed in at
least one place. The roof had been repaired ipdbke but still leaked. | note that
the building is not required to be upgraded witspext to its insulation.

The requirements with respect to fire will be detered by the house’s intended use
which | leave to the applicant to confirm to thésfaction of the authority (refer
also paragraph 6.4.4).

| note that the provision of domestic smoke detsdio the Acceptable Solution for
Building Code Clause F7 “Warning Systems”, F7/A&ime into effect in April

® New Zealand Standard NZS3604: 2011 Timber FraBagdings.
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6.4.5

6.4.6

6.5
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2003. The requirement for smoke detectors wastber not a requirement of the
Building Code at the time the work was completeglr{ sometime between 1994
an 1998), however, | strongly suggest that smokectiars are installed in the sleep-
out to meet the requirements of F7/AS1.

| also note that the expert concluded that ovéhnallquality of the work was well
below the required standard, with lack of mainteedneing a significant factor.

The notices to fix

The applicant submits that the conversion to gosteg was done by the previous
owner, with only the plumbing and drainage complatader the 1994 building
consent. In my view who undertook the building kvdoes not influence the
authority’s decision to issue a notice to fix. @nthe Act, an authority is required to
notice to fix to a ‘specified person’, which camlude the current owner of the
building even if the building work concerned wagibearried out by a previous
owner.

| have concluded that the building work was congaldietween 1994 and 1998
(refer paragraph 6.2.9) which means that the piavssof the former Act apply.

This means that the work would have been considethnge of use under section
46 of the former Act, and that a building consentuld have been required for the
work.

In my view it is clear that the work was not cornteehunder section 35 of the former
Act. | have also concluded that the work doescootently comply with the

Building Code. A notice to fix, under the currédt, can be issued in respect of
work for which a building consent was required bot sought, and in respect of
completed work that does not comply with the BuigdCode. | therefore conclude
that the notices to fix were correctly issued.

| note the notices to fix refer to the sleep-ouhge ‘minor household unit’ which is
not a term defined in either the Building Act oétBuilding Code. However, this
may indicate the existence of two separate houdaits in the building

comprising the original house, the lean-to extemsamd the sleep-out addition. The
authority should satisfy itself as to the use efbilding and, if two household units
exist, what fire provisions are required to achiegmpliance in terms of fire
separation and means of escape.

In addition the notices to fix also state that ddag consent was not obtained under
section 40 of the current Act — in my view thiserefnce should be to section 35 of
the former Act. The notice to fix should be ameahdecordingly.

| note that if the work had been completed underctirrent Act, it would not be
considered a change of use (refer Determinatiof9/2@1 and 2010/107).

Was the work exempt from the need for Building Consent?

The applicant has submitted that much of the bugidvork is exempt from the need
for a building consent. This assessment is baged the provisions of the current
Act. However, the relevant legislation is that efhapplied at the time the work was
completed was the Third Schedule of the former Act.

Department of Building and Housing 14 13 April 2011



Reference 2304 Determination 2011/033

6.5.2

6.6
6.6.1
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8.1

The Third Schedule did not provide exemption feerations or for specific building
elements, such as windows or doors. Consequerntlgart of the building works
would have been exempt from the need for a buildmgsent at the time the work
was undertaken. | note that, even if the workseveempt from the need for a
building consent, the work is still required to qagnwith the requirements of the
Building Code.

Conclusion

| conclude that the building work was carried oithout a building consent when
consent was required, and the building work doeésomply with the Building
Code. The authority was therefore correct to iseaenotices to fix.

What is to be done?

The authority should modify and reissue the nottog#x to take account of the
findings of this determination. It is then up ke tapplicant to decide how best to
meet the notice’s requirements by either rectifytimg matters of non-compliance, or
by removing the structure. | note that the applides indicated that current
development proposals include removing the strectur

The authority should also satisfy itself that theep-out is not dangerous or
insanitary as defined in the Act.

Decision

In accordance with section 188 of the Building 2004, | hereby determine that the
building work does not comply with the Building Gouh force at the time that the
work was carried out and accordingly | confirm ghehority’s decision to issue the
notices to fix dated 15 June, 4 August, and 24&epér 2010.

Signed for and on behalf of the Chief Executivéhef Department of Building and Housing
on 13 April 2011.

John Gardiner
Manager Deter minations
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